

Nos. 12-1109, 12-1224

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

*In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation*

**Ohio Chemical Services *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**Falconbridge Ltd. *et al.*  
Defendant-Appellees.**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:03-cv-4576  
The Honorable James F. Holderman

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN 12-1109**

---

Joseph C. Kohn  
Robert J. LaRocca  
William E. Hoese  
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.  
One South Broad Street, Suite 2100  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 238-1700  
Facsimile: (215) 238-1968

Mary Jane Fait  
Theodore Bell  
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC  
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1111  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 984-0000  
Facsimile: (312) 984-0001

Solomon B. Cera  
Charles Andrew Dirksen  
GOLD BENNETT CERA  
& SIDENER LLP  
595 Market Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2835  
Telephone: (415) 777-2230  
Facsimile: (415) 777-5189

Steven A. Asher  
David H. Weinstein  
Mindee J. Reuben  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF  
& ASHER LLC  
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 545-7200  
Facsimile: (215) 545-6535

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel/Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-1109, 12-1224

Short Caption: In re: Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation, Appeal of Ohio Chemical Services, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 5

**A. DEFENDANTS’ AGREEMENTS TO RESTRICT OUTPUT** ..... 5

    (1) **Shutdown Agreements with PVS**..... 8

    (2) **Shutdown Agreements with DuPont** ..... 9

    (3) **Shutdown Agreements with Delta** ..... 10

    (4) **Cut-Back Agreements with Boliden Intertrade** ..... 11

    (5) **Shutdown Agreements with Koch**..... 12

    (6) **Shutdown Agreements with Marsulex/Chemtrade** ..... 13

**B. DEFENDANTS JOINTLY SET CUSTOMER PRICES**..... 13

**C. DEFENDANTS WERE HORIZONTAL COMPETITORS**..... 14

**D. DEFENDANTS’ LARGE MARKET SHARE** ..... 16

**E. DEFENDANTS’ TERRITORIAL ALLOCATIONS** ..... 17

**F. THE JOINT VENTURE** ..... 18

    (1) **This “Strategic Alliance” Had No Assets or Employees** .. 18

    (2) **The Joint Venture Avoided Scrutiny under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act** ..... 19

    (3) **The Joint Venture’s Origin Was Anti-Competitive**..... 21

    (4) **The Joint Venture Continued and Rewarded the Shut-Down Strategy** ..... 22

    (5) **The Joint Venture Used DuPont’s Assets to Balance Supply and Demand** ..... 25

    (6) **The Joint Venture Was an Adjunct of the Smelting Business**..... 25

(7) DuPont Insulated Noranda/Falconbridge from Dumping Charges.....	26
(8) The Joint Venture Sought to Stabilize Prices .....	26
(9) No Efficiencies Were Proved .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REJECTING THE <i>PER SE</i> STANDARD .....	29
A. THE <i>PER SE</i> STANDARD OF ANTITRUST LIABILITY .....	30
B. THE OUTPUT RESTRICTIONS ARE <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATIONS ....	31
(1) The Legal Standard As to Output Restrictions .....	31
(2) Judge Coar’s Decision.....	39
(3) Chief Judge Holderman’s Decision.....	42
C. THE JOINT VENTURE COMMITTED <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATIONS...	43
(1) The Legal Standard For Joint Ventures.....	44
(2) Judge Coar’s Opinion.....	49
(3) Chief Judge Holderman’s Opinion.....	52
D. THE TERRITORIAL ALLOCATIONS ARE <i>PER SE</i> VIOLATIONS.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	
Opinion And Order On Summary Judgment, Sept. 24, 2010.. .....	A1-50
Presentment of Motion, November 29, 2011.....	A51-59
Presentment of Motion, December 13, 2011 .....	A60-82

Status Hearing, December 22, 2011..... A84-103  
Order For Final Judgment, December 22, 2011 .....A105-107  
Judgment In A Civil Action, December 22, 2011.....A108



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	31
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	31, 37
<i>Citizen Publishing Company v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969) .....	47
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	30, 53
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	53, 56
<i>Denny’s Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1217 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Eaton v. Indiana Dept. of Corrections</i> , 657 F.3d 551 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	29, 54
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	passim
<i>Gilbert v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 591 F.3d 896 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	30, 53
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> .....	29, 55, 56
465 U.S. 752 (1984).	
<i>National College Athletic Association v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	42
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) .....	30, 47

<i>Polk Bros. Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	48
<i>Spray-Rite Service Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1226 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	29, 55, 56
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	49
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	10
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> 341 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	47
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	38, 43
<i>United States v. Sealy</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967) .....	56
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 105 F.2d 809 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1939) .....	33
<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	31
<i>Virginia Excelsior Mills v. FTC</i> , 256 F.2d 538 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1958) .....	47, 48
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 588 F.2d 221 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	38, 39
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1292(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. §§1331 and 1337.....	1
15 U.S.C. §1.....	1, 31, 38, 39

**RULES**

Local Rule 5.3(b) ..... 3

Circuit Rule 36 ..... 56, 57

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. §801.40 ..... 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brodley, *Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy*, 95 Harv.L.Rev. 1521, 1526  
(1982) ..... 45

Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors (DOJ and FTC) .. 46, 47

Hovenkamp, *Federal Antitrust Policy* (West, 4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2011) ..... 45, 50

Sullivan & Grimes, *The Law of Antitrust* (West, 2000) ..... 45
